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Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made
the following Regulation under the Trade Measurement Administration Act 1989.

DIANE BEAMER, M.P.,
Minister for Fair Trading

Explanatory note
The objects of this Regulation are:
(a) to increase certain fees and charges payable under the Trade Measurement

Administration Act 1989 to the Commissioner for Fair Trading in the Department of
Commerce (who is referred to in that Act as the Director-General of that
Department), and

(b) to increase charges payable under that Act to the Superintendent of Trade
Measurement for the certification of a measuring instrument by a servicing licensee or
the verification or re-verification by an inspector of the instrument.

The increases are generally in line with movements in the Consumer Price Index.
This Regulation is made under the Trade Measurement Administration Act 1989, including
sections 10, 11, 13 and 28 (the general regulation-making power).
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under the

Trade Measurement Administration Act 1989

2006 No 333

1 Name of Regulation
This Regulation is the Trade Measurement Administration Amendment
(Fees and Other Charges) Regulation 2006.

2 Commencement
This Regulation commences on 1 July 2006.

3 Amendment of Trade Measurement Administration Regulation 2002
The Trade Measurement Administration Regulation 2002 is amended
as set out in Schedule 1.
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BY AUTHORITY
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Schedule 1 Amendments
(Clause 3)

[1] Clause 6 Charges payable in respect of verification or re-verification by 
an inspector (section 10 of the Act)
Omit “$34” from clause 6 (a). Insert instead “$35”.

[2] Clause 7 Charges payable by servicing licensee in respect of 
certification (section 11 of the Act)
Omit “$14” from clause 7 (2) (a). Insert instead “$15”.

[3] Clause 8 Other fees and charges (section 13 of the Act)
Omit “$37” from clause 8 (3). Insert instead “$38”.

[4] Schedule 2 Other fees and charges
Omit Part 1 of the Schedule. Insert instead:

Part 1 Fees payable to Director-General

Column 1 Column 2
Fee to accompany application for servicing 
licence

$67

Fee to accompany application for public 
weighbridge licence

$67

Periodic licence fee for servicing licence $280 per annum for each place at which 
the servicing licensee carries on business

Periodic licence fee for public weighbridge 
licence

$208 per annum for each place at which 
the public weighbridge licensee carries 
on business

Fee for issue of certificate of suitability $67
Fee for amended licence or certificate of 
suitability

$63

Fee for duplicate licence or certificate of 
suitability

$30


